collection system through which it provides sewer service to approximately 718 residential

4 Case No. 2022-00192, Electronic Tariff Filing of Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District Revising

Its Wastewater Tap-On Connection Fees (Ky. PSC July 1, 2022).

5 City of Covington v. Public Service Commission, 313 S.W.2d 391 (Ky. 1958); and Pub. Serv.
Comm’n v. Com. of Kentucky v. Dewitt Water District, 720 S.W.2d 725 (Ky. 1986).

 -4- Case No. 2022-00053

customers and 117 commercial customers in Jessamine County, Kentucky.6  Jessamine-

South Elkhorn District does not treat any wastewater; rather, it collects wastewater and

pays a treatment fee to LFUCG.  This is Jessamine-South Elkhorn District’s first sewer

rate adjustment on Commission Record.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Jessamine-South Elkhorn District’s existing and

proposed sewer rates, as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Jessamine-South Elkhorn District’s

pro forma income statement as follows:

 2020 Test
Year

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Commission
Staff’s Report

Pro Forma

Operating Revenues $   998,865 $   23,056 $  1,021,921
Operating Expenses 1,308,490 (101,683)7 1,206,807

Net Operating Income (309,625) 124,739 (184,886)
Interest Income 261  261

Income available for Debt Service $   (309,364) $ 124,739 $   (184,625)

6 Annual Report of Jessamine-South Elkhorn District to the Public Service Commission for the

Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2020 (2020 Annual Report) at 9 and 25.

7 Commission Staff’s Report inadvertently contained an error that excluded a $50 adjustment
shown in its pro forma statement of operations from its sum of pro forma total operating expenses.  It has
been updated here.

 -5- Case No. 2022-00053

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION STAFF’S FINDINGS

Jessamine-South Elkhorn District proposed adjustments to revenues and

expenses to reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s

[…]

Elkhorn District shall file with this Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff

Filing System, new tariff sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and

their effective date, and stating that the rates and charges were authorized by this Order.

6. Jessamine-South Elkhorn District shall use the midpoint of the depreciable

lives of the Commission on Rural Water ranges, as proposed in the application and

agreed upon by Commission Staff, to depreciate sewer plant assets for accounting

purposes in all future reporting periods.  No adjustment to accumulated depreciation or

retained earnings should be made to account for this change in the accounting estimate.

7. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2022-00053

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00053  DATED AUG 25 2022

Staff Report Commission

Test Year Adjustment Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Sewer Sales 983,137$   19,998$   1,003,135$

Other Sewer Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 13,101 13,101

Misc Service Revenues 15,728 (1,988) 5,685

(7,399)

(656)

Total Operating Revenues 998,865 23,056 - 1,021,921

Operating Expenses

Operation  Expenses

Engineering Fee 29,931 29,931

Sewer Usage 602,511 602,511

Maintenance Expenses -

Maintenance of Collection Sewer System 133,514 (43,277)   90,237

Customer Expenses -

Meter Reading 5,420 5,420

Bad Debt 15,809 15,809

Administrative and General Expenses -

Salaries 163,161 (65,831)   98,485

1,155

Office Supplies and Other Expenses 9,341 1,567 10,908

Outside Services Employed 11,783 (625) 11,158

Insurance 8,618 2,439 11,057

Employee Pensions and Benefits 20,185 (7,590) 12,595

Transportation Expense 1,652 542 3,296

1,102

Miscellaneous Expense 23,833 393

880

(7,184)

4,609 22,531

Total Operation and Mainenance Expenses 1,025,758   (111,820)   - 913,938

Depreciation Expense 282,732 3,079

50 285,861

Taxes Other Than Income - 7,008 7,008

Total Operating Expenses 1,308,490   (101,683)   - 1,206,807

Utility Operating Income(Loss) (309,625)$   124,739$   -$  (184,886)$

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00053  DATED AUG 25 2022

Phase 1
Monthly Sewer Rates

 First  2,000 Gallons $ 30.40 Minimum Bill

 Over 2,000 Gallons 0.01509 Per Gallon

Phase 2
Monthly Sewer Rates

To be implemented one year after Phase 1

 First  2,000 Gallons $ 33.85 Minimum Bill

 Over 2,000 Gallons 0.01680 Per Gallon

Nonrecurring Charges

Reconnection Fee  $13.00
Returned Check Charge $12.00
Grease Trap Inspection Charge $15.00
Service Line Inspection Charge $15.00

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2022-00053